

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/14/2019 3:19 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK, AND CATHERINE SELIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND FAIR WORK
CENTER'S AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KAREN A. POOL NORBY, WSBA #22067
JANINE JOLY, WSBA #27314
HEIDI JACOBSEN-WATTS, WSBA #35549
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent King County
King County Admin Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430 Fax (206)-296-8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

A. There has been no systemic exclusion from jury service..... 1

**B. There is no implied disparate impact claim under RCW
 2.36.080(3)..... 3**

**C. Jurors are not employees under the Washington Minimum
 Wage Act..... 3**

III. CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 851 (2012).. 3,4
Bolin v. Kitsap Cty., 114 Wn.2d 70 (1990)..... 4

Federal Cases

Brouwer v. Metropolitan Dade Cty., 139 F.3d 817, 819 (11th Cir. 1998). 4

Supreme Court Cases

Ballard v. United States., 329 U.S. 187, 189 (1946)..... 2

Statutes

RCW 2.36.030 3, 5
RCW 2.36.055..... 2
RCW 2.36.080(3)..... 1, 3
RCW 49.46.010(3)..... 3, 5
RCW 51.08.178 5

Court Rules

GR 18..... 2
